Page 2 ams Datasheet
Document Feedback [v1-56] 2016-Dec-28
AS1345 −  General Description
Key Benefits & Features
The benefits and features of AS1345, 18V, High Efficiency,
DC/DC Step-Up Converter are listed below:
Figure 2:
Added Value of Using AS1345

ams Datasheet Page 19
[v1-56] 2016-Dec-28 Document Feedback
AS1345 −  Detailed Description
Inductor Selection
For best efficiency, choose an inductor with high frequency core
material, such as ferrite, to reduce core losses. The inductor
should have low DCR (DC resistance) to reduce the I²R losses,
and must be able to handle the peak inductor current without
saturating. A 10μH to 22μH inductor with greater than 500mA
current rating and less than 500mΩ DCR is recommended.
When smaller peak currents are selected, the inductor current
specification can be reduced accordingly.
Figure 22:
Recommended Inductors
Part Number Value Current Resistance Size (ins) Supplier
ELJLA100KF 10μH 600mA 0.71Ω 1210
Panasonic
ELJLA220KF 22μH 420mA 1.9Ω 1210
ELJPA100KF2 10μH 400mA 0.35Ω 1210
ELJPA220KF2 22μH 290mA 0.66Ω 1210
ELJPA100KF 10μH 240mA 0.5Ω 1210
ELJPA150KF 15μH 220mA 0.74Ω 1210
ELJPA220KF 22μH 185mA 1.15Ω 1210
ELJPC100MF3 10μH 140mA 0.58Ω 1008
ELJPC220MF3 22μH 100mA 1.22Ω 1008
LQH32PN100MNO 10μH 750mA 0.38Ω 1210
Murata
Manufacturing
Company
LQH32PN150MNO 15μH 600mA 0.57Ω 1210
LQH32PN220MNO 22μH 500mA 0.81Ω 1210
LQH3NPN100NGO 10μH 500mA 0.38Ω 1212
LQH3NPN150NGO 15μH 370mA 0.91Ω 1212
LQH3NPN220NGO 22μH 340mA 1.1Ω 1212
LQH2MCN100M52 10μH 200mA 2.27Ω 0806
LQH2MCN150M52 15μH 150mA 3.5Ω 0806
LQH2MCN220M52 22μH 130mA 5.5Ω 0806
Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.

Page 20 ams Datasheet
Document Feedback [v1-56] 2016-Dec-28
AS1345 −  Detailed Description
Capacitor Selection
The convertor requires three capacitors. Ceramic X5R or X7R
types will minimize ESL and ESR while maintaining capacitance
at rated voltage over temperature. The VIN capacitor should be
10μF. The VOUT capacitor should be between 1μF and 10μF. A
larger output capacitor should be used if lower peak to peak
output voltage ripple is desired. A larger output capacitor will
also improve load regulation on VOUT. See table below for a list
of capacitors for input and output capacitor selection.
Figure 23:
Recommended Capacitors
Part Number Value Voltage TC Code Size (ins) Supplier
GRM31CR71E106KA12L 10μF 25V X7 1206
Murata
Manufacturing
Company
GRM31CR71C106KAC7L 10μF 16V X7 1206
GRM31CR71A106KA01L 10μF 10V X7 1206
GRM21BR70J106KE76L 10μF 6.3V X7 0805
GRM31CR71E475KA88L 4.7μF 25V X7 1206
GRM21BR71C475KA73L 4.7μF 16V X7 0805
GRM188R71E105KA12D 1μF 25V X7 0603
GRM188R71C105KA12D 1μF 16V X7 0603
Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.

pull-down resistor for the EN pin.
Figure 30:
Ordering Information
Buy our products or get free samples online at:
Technical Support is available at:
Provide feedback about this document at:
For further information and requests, e-mail us at:
For sales offices, distributors and representatives, please visit:
Ordering Code Package Marking ILIMIT Output
Delivery
Form
Delivery
Quantity
AS1345A-BWLT-AD 8-balls WL-CSP BK 100mA Adj. Tape & Reel 1000 pcs/reel
AS1345A-BWLT-12 8-balls WL-CSP BS 100mA 1.2V Tape & Reel 1000 pcs/reel
AS1345A-BWLT-15 8-balls WL-CSP CA 100mA 1.5V Tape & Reel 1000 pcs/reel
AS1345A-BWLT-17 8-balls WL-CSP CI 100mA 1.7V Tape & Reel 1000 pcs/reel
AS1345B-BWLT-AD 8-balls WL-CSP CB 200mA Adj. Tape & Reel 1000 pcs/reel
AS1345D-BWLT-AD 8-balls WL-CSP BN 500mA Adj. Tape & Reel 1000 pcs/reel
AS1345D-BWLT-15 8-balls WL-CSP BG 500mA 1.5V Tape & Reel 1000 pcs/reel
AS1345D-BWLT-17 8-balls WL-CSP BH 500mA 1.7V Tape & Reel 1000 pcs/reel
AS1345A-BTDT-AD 8-pin TDFN BI 100mA Adj. Tape & Reel 1000 pcs/reel
AS1345B-BTDT-AD 8-pin TDFN BJ 200mA Adj. Tape & Reel 1000 pcs/reel
AS1345C-BTDT-AD 8-pin TDFN CD 350mA Adj. Tape & Reel 1000 pcs/reel
AS1345D-BTDT-AD 8-pin TDFN CL 500mA Adj. Tape & Reel 1000 pcs/reel
Ordering & Contact Information
Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.